

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 1500

Portland, OR 97232

Water Resources Department

North Mall Office Building 725 Summer St NE, Suite A Salem, OR 97301 Phone (503) 986-0900 Fax (503) 986-0904 www.Oregon.gov/OWRD

BEFORE THE OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of a Dispute Pursuant to ORS 540.210))) REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
Klamath Irrigation District Disputant,)))
Bureau of Reclamation <i>Reservoir Owner</i> .)
TO: PacifiCorp C/O John Sample	

Pursuant to ORS 540.210, the authority delegated by the Oregon Water Resources Commission under ORS 536.026, and applicable regulations, **PacifiCorp** is hereby required to deliver documents and responses, on or before 5:00 p.m. on May 5, 2020, to the Oregon Water Resources Department ("Department") offices at 725 Summer Street NE, Salem, Oregon 97301, or by electronic means, regarding the following topics:

- 1) PacifiCorp's operational manuals, guidebooks, or training documents that provide the requirements for the operation of the Link River Dam and related works in 2020.
- 2) A list of who at PacifiCorp is trained to operate the Link River Dam and related works.
- 3) PacifiCorp's calculations of flow requirements for maintenance of the Link River Dam and related structures in 2020.
- 4) All protocols, contracts, operating agreements, side agreements or other contracts or agreements that relate to the allocation, borrowing, release or distribution of the water from the Link River Dam in 2020.
- 5) Documents summarizing the costs of operating the Link River Dam, including but not limited to setting headgates, monitoring flows, and coordinating with BOR and the irrigation districts.
- 6) PacifiCorp's calculation of how much water it is ready, willing and able to use for hydropower generation in 2020.

- 7) Documents showing how much water is PacifiCorp leasing in-stream in 2020, and any payment or other compensation for those in-stream leases.
- 8) PacifiCorp's documentation of the rate and volume of water released from the Link River Dam.
- 9) Documents on what guides PacifiCorp on how and when to make adjustments to releases from UKL through the Link River Dam.

ISSUED this 1st day of May, 2020.

THOMAS M. BYLER, Director

Oregon Water Resources Department

- Tolon

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on May 1, 2020, I served a full, true and correct copy of the Department's REQUEST FOR INFORMATION, upon the parties hereto as follows:

John Sample PacifiCorp 823 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000	by regular mail, postage prepaid by hand-delivery by facsimile #
Portland, OR 97232	by certified mail #
•	Other: Email

DATED this <u>1st</u> day of May 2020.

Nirvana Cook

Nirvana Cook

Oregon Water Resources Department